and income, gains (losses) and expenses during the period reported. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

Correction of Immaterial Errors Related to Prior Period

During the year ended February 28, 2015, the Company identified errors related to the accounting for the capital gains portion of the incentive fee for
the years ended February 28, 2014, February 28, 2013 and February 29, 2012, as well as the cumulative impact of these errors as of February 28, 2014.

The Company assessed the materiality of these errors and concluded they were not material to any prior annual periods, but the cumulative impact of
correcting them in the year ended February 28, 2015 would be quantitatively material to the results of operations of the Company for the year then ended
February 28, 2015, if the entire adjustment was recorded in that period. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended
February 28, 2014 have been corrected.

The effects of these prior period errors on the consolidated financial statements are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Year Ended February 28, 2014

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Revised

EXPENSES
Incentive management fees   $ 692   $ 247   $ 939

Total expenses   13,772   247   14,019
NET INVESTMENT INCOME   9,121   (247)   8,874
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS   $ 8,744   $ (247)   $ 8,497
WEIGHTED AVERAGE—BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER

COMMON SHARE   $ 1.78   $ (0.05)   $ 1.73

Revised Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

   Year Ended February 28, 2014

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Revised

INCREASE FROM OPERATIONS
Net investment income   $ 9,121   $ (247)   $ 8,874
Net increase in net assets from operations   8,744   (247)   8,497
Total increase in net assets   6,237   (247)   5,990
Net assets at beginning of period   108,687   (1,249)   107,438

Net assets at end of period   $114,924   $ (1,496)   $113,428

Net asset value per common share   $ 21.36   $ (0.28)   $ 21.08
Distribution in excess of net investment income   $ (29,628)   $ (1,496)   $ (31,124)

F-10

Table of Contents

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Year Ended February 28, 2014

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Revised

Operating activities
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS   $ 8,744   $ (247)   $8,497

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Management and incentive fees payable   (652)   247   (405)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term, liquid investments in a money market fund. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost which
approximates fair value. Per section 12(d)(1)(A) of the 1940 Act, the Company may not invest in another registered investment company such as, a money
market fund if such investment would cause the Company to exceed any of the following limitations:

 •  we were to own more than 3.0% of the total outstanding voting stock of the money market fund;

 •  we were to hold securities in the money market fund having an aggregate value in excess of 5.0% of the value of our total assets; or